

# STUD BOOK AUTHORITY OF INDIA Royal Western India Turf Club, Ltd.

# **Monthly Circular**

No. SBAI / CIRC / 7 / 2020 / 559

Pune, 03 Jul 2020

# ALL BREEDING ESTABLISHMENTS

## Microchips – Foals of 2020

1. Some breeding establishments are yet to request for microchips for foals of 2020.

2. Breeding Establishments are requested to collate information of all births at their breeding establishments and request SBAI for microchips and hair sample envelopes.

3. Based on requests received from the breeding establishments, microchips shall be sent to them. Implantation of microchips may be carried out by the resident / contracted Veterinarian at the breeding establishments.

4. Hair samples of foals born in 2020 shall be collected from the foals and despatched to SBAI in the designated envelopes by the breeding establishments.

5. After receipt of samples by SBAI they shall be handed over to the DNA laboratory.

6. Certificates of Identity shall be issued on-line by the Panel Veterinarian by 31 Oct 2020.

### Certificates of Identity – Foals of 2019

7. **192** Certificates of Identity of 2019-born foals are yet to be received.

8. Replies to some queries on major markings discrepancies noticed in the Certificates of Identity of foals of 2019 are awaited from the identifying Panel Veterinarians. The concerned Breeding Establishments are requested to inform the Panel Veterinarians to do the needful at the earliest to enable us to process the Certificates of Identity and facilitate preparation and despatch of passports well in time.

#### Subscription to our Official Website

9. Subscribe to the official website of the Stud Book Authority of India <u>www.indianstudbook.com</u> and keep yourself updated on names, statistics on breeding and racing performances in India, which are updated on a daily basis. The annual subscription fee is **Rs. 1,770/-** (including GST @ 18%).

### Debit In Stud Accounts

10. Breeding Establishments whose Accounts are in debit are requested to clear the same at the earliest. Registration of documents submitted by Breeding Establishments whose accounts are in debit will be processed in terms of Para 121 of the Rules and Requirements for Registration of Thoroughbred and Half-bred Horses in India, effective from 24 Feb 2020.

Sd/-

Satish R. lyer Keeper & Registrar INDIAN STUD BOOK